Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
Colin F. Mossman				02/07/2007			
Joseph C. Wary				02/07/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Deluxe Laboratories, Inc.						
Street Address:	1377 North Serrano Avenue						
City:	Hollywood						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	90027	90027					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number 882				
Application Number: 11672		11672	882				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:(310)586-7800Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(310) 586-7700Email:laipmail@gtlaw.comCorrespondent Name:Bradley D. BlancheAddress Line 1:2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 400EAddress Line 4:Santa Monica, CALIFORNIA 90404							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			092807-011700				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Bradley D. Blanche				
Total Attachments: 4 source=DELUXE092807011700Assignment#page1.tif source=DELUXE092807011700Assignment#page2.tif source=DELUXE092807011700Assignment#page3.tif PATENT							

REEL: 018871 FRAME: 0309

PATENT REEL: 018871 FRAME: 0310 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

ŝ

٦

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Colin F. Mossman Joseph C. Wary	Name: Deluxe Laboratories, Inc.				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔀 No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1377 North Serrano Avenue				
Execution Date(s) February 7, 2007					
Assignment Merger	Citry Hollywood				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Hollywood				
Joint Research Agreement	State: California				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 90027				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2.p. <u>50027</u>				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗔 Yes 🔀 No				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/672,882	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attached? Yes NO					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one				
Name: Bradley D. Blanche	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: Greenberg Traurig LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 2450 Colorado Avenue					
Suite 400E	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Santa Monica	8. Payment Information				
State: California Zip: 90404	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Phone Number: (310) 586-7700	Expiration Date				
Fax Number: (310) 586-7800	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2638				
Email Address: laipmail@gtlaw.com	Authorized User Name Greenberg Truarig LLP				
9. Signature:	February 8, 2007				
Signature	Date				
Bradley D. Blanche Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 American LegalNet, Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

PATENT REEL: 018871 FRAME: 0311

Docket No. 092807.011700

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, COLIN F. MOSSMAN, of 2711 Bottlebrush Drive, Los Angeles, California 90077, and a citizen of the United States of America, and JOSEPH C. WARY, of 21208 Mayall Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311, and a citizen of the United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors") hereby assign to DELUXE LABORATORIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by the virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business located at 1377 North Serrano Avenue, Hollywood, California 90027, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the invention and improvements which are the subject of an application for United States Utility Application entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUDIO ENCODING AND COUNTERFEIT TRACKING A MOTION PICTURE," and related applications and patents, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents granted for any of said inventions or improvements, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-inpart and extensions thereof, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application and based on the filing date of any provisional application of which said application claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignce to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, upon request to perform such lawful acts, to promptly provide Assignce with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention or application as may be known and accessible to us, to testify in any interference or litigation related to said invention or application and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 018871 FRAME: 0312

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

WITNESS my hand at <u>1377</u>	N. SERRAND AUC
this 7th day of Feb.	, 2007.
	C. Jon ostman
	COLIN F. MOSSMAN
STATE OF California)	
STATE OF <u>Californin</u> COUNTY OF <u>For angeles</u>)ss	
On 02/07/07 be	efore me, <u>PERRY THOMAS</u>
personally appeared CoLin F.	MOSSMAN

personally known to me – OR - [x] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument an acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

PERRY THOMAS Commission # 1701008 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Comm. Explans Nov 21, 2010

Docket No. 092807.011700

WITNESS my hand at	N. SERRANO AUC,				
this day of Feb	, 2007.				
	$\frac{1}{3}$ C W $\frac{1}{3}$ JOSEPH C. WARY				
	/ JOSEPH C. WARY				
STATE OF <u>California</u> COUNTY OF <u>Jos angeles</u>) ^{ss}					
COUNTY OF <u>Jos angeles</u>)					
On 02/07/07 be	efore me, <u>PERRY</u> THOMAS				
personally appeared JOSEPH C. WARY					

personally known to me – OR - [X] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument an acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State



OC286125878vI 092807.011700

RECORDED: 02/08/2007